The femicide statistics, first published in 2009, show little 
decline in the impact of men’s fatal violence against women. The Femicide census states that since 
2010, nearly 2000 women have been killed by a man in England and Wales, equating to about 1 
woman every 2.7 days (Femicide Census 2024). Of the one hundred and eight (108) cases of domestic 
homicide recorded in the year ending March 2024 (ONS 2024), the majority (77%) were committed 
against women and in most instances, the person causing harm was recorded as a partner or ex-
partner (ONS 2024). A recent report on femicide states that nearly two-thirds (61%) of the first 2000